The contract liabilities in particular concern so-called subscription business, where customers make
advance payments for wines that will only be delivered in future years. These subscription payments
were previously reported under advances received (short and long-term) Since 2018 these have been
reported as contract liabilities (current and non-current).

In addition, the obligations from customer bonus programmes and gift cards that were previously
recognised under other liabilities or advances received were reclassified to current contract liabilities
from 1 January 2018. Because the timing of fulfilment of these obligations is not within the company’s
control, under IFRS 15 they are recognised in entirety as current.

The obligations to customers from options to return goods are recognised in the amount of the expected
refund liability within current financial liabilities, as a reduction in sales. For reasons of materiality the
contract asset from the right to surrender the returns is not capitalised.

The following table summarises the effects of adoption of IFRS 15 on the items concerned in the
consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2018.

€ ’000
31/12/2018

 as reported Subscription
Customer

bonus Gift cards Sundry
31/12/2018
IAS 11/18

Contract liabilities 1,972 -1,972 – – – –

Advances received – 1,972 – – – 1,972

Long-term 1,972   1,972

Advances received – 8,190 – 2,851 – 11,041

Trade payables 65,577 – – – 125 65,702

Contract liabilities 18,498 -8,190 -4,829 -4,402 -1,077 –

Other liabilities 33,334 – 4,829 1,551 952 40,666

Short-term 117,409   117,409

The miscellaneous effects essentially concern returns as well as refunds for customers in the B2B
area.

As a result of operating a marketplace, customer brokerage services in the e-commerce segment are to
some extent considered commission business, in a departure from past practice. Direct supplies by the
winemakers to end customers involve payment of a commission brokerage fee by the winemakers, who
bear the inventory risk but not the bad debt risk.

Income from advertising measures constitutes income of the group companies for independent,
definable advertising services agreed between the Hawesko Group and the winemakers. From 2018,

[…]

Deferred taxes in € ’000 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Fixed assets 6,714 5,278
Inventories 452 480
Trade receivables 1 62
Other assets – –
Offset against deferred tax assets -2,726 -3,157
Change in tax rate 24 54

 4,465 2,717

Pursuant to IAS 12.39 (b) no deferred tax liabilities were recognised on temporary differences resulting
from shares in subsidiaries amounting to € 506 thousand (previous year: € 626 thousand) because it is
improbable that these temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future.

A sum of € 287 thousand is expected to be used from the deferred tax liabilities within twelve months.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Hawesko Holding AG • 2018 financial year

35. Additional disclosures on financial instruments

Carrying amounts, stated amounts and fair values by classification category, 2018:

Classification
category
acc. to IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

Stated amount in balance sheet acc. to IFRS 9 Stated amount
in balance sheet

acc. to IAS 17

Fair value

  31/12/2018
Acquisition

cost Amortised cost
Fair value

in equity

Fair value
through profit

and loss 31/12/2018
Assets

Cash AC 25,073 — 25,073 — — — 25,073

Trade receivables AC 48,433 — 48,433 — — — 48,919

Receivables and other assets

   Financial assets AC 1,152 — 1,152 — — — 1,152

Financial assets

   Other loans AC — — — — — — —
   Financial assets recognised at
   fair value FVtPL 138 - — — 138 — 138

Derivatives without hedging relationship FVtPL 30 - - - 30 - 30

Equity and liabilities

Minority interest in the capital of unincorporated
subsidiaries AC 295 — 295 — — — n.a.

Trade payables AC 65,577 — 65,577 — — — 66,733

Due to banks AC 38,240 — 38,240 — — — 38,240

Finance lease liabilities n/a 534 — — — — 534 567
Sundry liabilities

   Other financial liabilities AC 48,596 — 48,596 — — — 48,596

   Derivatives with hedging relationship n/a 122 — — 122 — — 122

Other liabilities

   Financial liabilities AC 26,164 — 26,164 — — — 26,385

Of which aggregated by classification category acc. to
IFRS 9:

   Loans and receivables (AC)  74,658 — 74,658 — — — 75,145
   Financial assets recognised at
   fair value (FVtPL)  168 - — — 168 — 168

  Financial liabilities measured at
   amortised cost (AC)  178,577 — 178,577 — — — 179,954

Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Hawesko Holding AG • 2018 financial year

Carrying amounts, stated amounts and fair values by classification category, 2017:

Classification
category acc.
to IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Stated amount in balance sheet acc. to IAS 39 Stated amount
in balance sheet

acc. to IAS 17

Fair value

  31/12/2017
Acquisition

cost Amortised cost
Fair value

in equity

Fair value
through profit

and loss 31/12/2017
Assets

Cash LaR 10,736 — 10,736 — — — 10,736

Trade receivables LaR 51,956 — 51,956 — — — 51,956

Receivables and other assets

   Financial assets LaR 1,363 — 1,363 — — — 1,363

Financial assets

   Other loans LaR — — — — — — —

   Available for sale financial assets AfS 138 138 — — — — 138

Equity and liabilities

Minority interest in the capital of unincorporated
subsidiaries FLAC 230 — 230 — — — n.a.

Trade payables FLAC 64,430 — 64,430 — — — 64,430

Due to banks FLAC 19,725 — 19,725 — — — 19,725

Finance lease liabilities n/a 868 — — — — 868 938
Sundry liabilities

   Other financial liabilities FLAC 9,726 — 9,726 — — — 9,726

   Derivatives with hedging relationship n/a -32 — — -32 — — -32

Other liabilities

   Financial liabilities FLAC 13,539 — 13,539 — — — 13,539

Of which aggregated by classification category acc. to
IAS 39:

   Loans and receivables (LaR)  64,055 — 64,055 — — — 64,055

   Available for sale financial assets (AfS)  138 138 — — — — 138

  Financial liabilities measured at
   amortised cost (FLAC)  107,420 — 107,420 — — — 107,420

Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Hawesko Holding AG • 2018 financial year

The following table shows the classification of the financial assets and liabilities that are to be measured at fair value
pursuant to IFRS 13, and for the financial instruments that are not measured at fair value but where the fair value is
disclosed, into the three distinct levels of the fair value hierarchy.

These comprise on the one hand derivatives with a hedging relationship, as well as standalone derivatives (foreign
exchange options without a hedging relationship). On the other hand the put option of the minority interest in WirWinzer
GmbH (as well as – in the previous year – the original shareholders of Wein & Vinos GmbH) is recognised at fair value.

 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

€ ’000  Level 1
Level
2 Level 3 Total

Level
1

Level
2 Level 3 Total

ASSETS

Financial assets - - 138 138 - - 138 138

Trading derivatives - 30 - 30 - - - -

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

Derivatives with
hedging relationship — 122 – 122 — -32 – -32
Financial liabilities
measured at amortised
cost (AC)  —  — 2,659 2,659 —  — 18,364 18,364

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, nor between Level 2 and Level 3, in the year under review.

Level 1: On the first level of the fair value hierarchy, fair values are determined on the basis of publicly quoted market
prices.

Level 2: If no active market for a financial instrument exists, the fair value is determined using valuation models. The
valuation models use as wide a scope of data from the market as possible, and as little company-specific data as possible.

Level 3: The valuation models used at this level are also based on parameters not observed in the market.